

**ggmgastro**

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

**SKU: BVI800-BS**

**Cutlery & crockery rack - 620mm - Floor model**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Cutlery and Crockery Rack (620mm Floor Model BVI800-BS)

### 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Cutlery and Crockery Rack (620mm Floor Model BVI800-BS). This product is designed to provide efficient organization and sanitation for cutlery and crockery items in commercial kitchen environments. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product to ensure safe and proper operation.

### 2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Always follow standard safety precautions while using the rack. Keep installation instructions for future reference.
- Electrical Safety: Ensure that electrical connections are properly grounded and adhere to local electrical codes.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the load capacity of the rack, which could lead to damage or injury.
- Sharp Objects: Be cautious while handling cutlery to avoid cuts or injury.
- Stability: Ensure the rack is placed on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping.
- Cleaning: Disconnect power supply and allow the rack to cool down before cleaning.
- Maintenance: Regularly inspect the rack for wear and tear to maintain safe operation.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: BVI800-BS
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Dimensions: 620mm (Width) x 600mm (Depth) x 1370mm (Height)
- Weight: 30 kg
- Capacity: Designed to hold up to 150 cutlery pieces or equivalent crockery.
- Features:
  - Removable trays for easy cleaning
  - Adjustable legs for height variation
  - Stackable design for space-saving storage

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the rack from the packaging, ensuring all parts are accounted for.
2. Location: Choose a suitable location away from heat sources to prevent deformation.
3. Assembly Instructions:
  - Attach the legs to the base of the rack using the provided screws.
  - Ensure each leg is securely tightened to maintain stability.
4. Leveling: Adjust the height of the legs to ensure the rack is level on the floor.
5. Final Checks: Inspect the assembled rack for stability and make adjustments as necessary.

### 5. Operation

- Place cleaned cutlery and crockery on the designated rack trays.
- Ensure that items are balanced and do not overhang the edges.
- Organize items by type or size for efficient use and to maximize space.
- Regularly check for proper placement to avoid mixed or misplaced items.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe down the surfaces of the rack with a damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Deep Cleaning: Every week, disassemble removable trays and soak them in warm soapy water. Rinse and dry thoroughly before replacing.
- Inspection: Regularly inspect the rack for loose screws, rust, or any signs of wear, and address these immediately.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Rack is wobbling
  - Solution: Check whether all legs are securely tightened and adjust height if needed.
- Issue: Items slipping off
  - Solution: Ensure that items are placed correctly within the confines of the trays to maintain stability.
- Issue: Rust appearance
  - Solution: Regularly clean the rack and ensure it is not exposed to moisture for extended periods.

### 8. Disposal

When the product has reached the end of its life, ensure it is disposed of in accordance with local regulations. Many components, especially stainless steel, can be recycled. Do not dispose of in regular waste.

### 9. Contact

For further inquiries or support, please reach out to us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We appreciate your commitment to quality and safety in your kitchen.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für GGM Gastro Besteck- und Geschirrwagen 620 mm, Standmodell BVI800 BS

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres GGM Gastro Besteck- und Geschirrwagens. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen die Lagerung und den Transport von Besteck und Geschirr zu erleichtern und dabei höchste Standards in Bezug auf Qualität und Funktionalität zu gewährleisten. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um maximale Sicherheit und optimale Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

## 2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Zweckgerechte Verwendung: Dieser Wagen ist ausschließlich zur Lagerung und zum Transport von Besteck und Geschirr geeignet. Eine Verwendung für andere Zwecke ist nicht zulässig.
- Belastungsgrenzen: Überladen Sie den Wagen nicht. Die maximale Traglast beträgt 100 kg.
- Sichere Handhabung: Achten Sie darauf, den Wagen nie in einer Weise zu bewegen, die ein Umkippen oder Laminieren verursachen könnte.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzkleidung, bevor Sie mit dem Wagen arbeiten, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Reparaturen: Führen Sie keine Reparaturen durch, die über den Austausch von Verschleißteilen hinausgehen. Bei technischen Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst.
- Lagerung: Lagern Sie den Wagen an einem trockenen, kühlen Ort und fern von direktem Sonnenlicht oder Hitzequellen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

### Technische Daten

- Abmessungen (BxTxH): 620 mm x 800 mm x 860 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Maximale Traglast: 100 kg
- Rollen: 4 feststellbare Rollen
- Gewicht: 45 kg

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Lieferumfang überprüfen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile sowie die Montageanleitung im Lieferumfang enthalten sind.
2. Standort wählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund zur Platzierung des Wagens.
3. Montage der Rollen: Befestigen Sie die 4 Rollen an der Basis des Wagens gemäß der Abbildung in der Montageanleitung.
4. Sicherheitsüberprüfung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile fest angezogen sind, bevor Sie den Wagen in Betrieb nehmen.

## 5. Betrieb

- Laden: Legen Sie die Geschirr- und Besteckteile gleichmäßig auf die Ablageflächen, um ein Wanken oder Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Transport: Schieben Sie den Wagen vorsichtig und vermeiden Sie plötzliche Bewegungen. Nutzen Sie die feststellbaren Rollen, um den Wagen an Ort und Stelle zu sichern, wenn er nicht bewegt wird.

## 6. Reinigung und Pflege

- Reinigung: Reinigen Sie den Wagen regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und milden Reinigungsmitteln. Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Rollen und Befestigungen auf Abnutzung und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Komponenten gut geölt sind, um einen reibungslosen Betrieb zu gewährleisten.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Wagen wackelt oder ist instabil.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Belastung und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wagen gleichmäßig beladen ist. Kontrollieren Sie auch, ob die Rollen richtig montiert sind.
- Problem: Rollen blockieren.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob sich Fremdkörper in den Rollen befinden und entfernen Sie diese.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie den Wagen gemäß der örtlichen Vorschriften für Kunststoff- und Metallabfälle. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Materialien umweltgerecht entsorgt werden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Product Manual for Cutlery and Crockery Rack - 620mm Floor Model BVI800 BS

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Dit product is een robuuste en duurzame snij- en vaatwerkrek, ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens. Het model BVI800 BS biedt een efficiënte opslagoplossing voor al uw bestek en servies.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
- Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel.
- Hanteer het product met zorg om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het rek op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond staat om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt tijdens gebruik en installatie.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen op het rek om schade te vermijden.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade.

### 3. Productoverzicht en Specificaties

- Model: BVI800 BS
- Afmetingen: 620mm (L) x 600mm (B) x 800mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Capaciteit: Tot 180 standaard bestekstukken
- Gewicht: 30 kg
- Kleur: Roestvrij staal afgewerkt in een matte afwerking

### 4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Verwijder het product uit de verpakking en controleer op schade.
- Plaats het rek op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rondom het rek is voor een gemakkelijke toegang.
- Bevestig indien nodig het rek aan de muur voor extra stabiliteit.
- Controleer of het rek stevig en veilig staat voordat u het in gebruik neemt.

### 5. Gebruik

- Vul het rak met schoon en droog bestek en vaatwerk.
- Plaats zware items onderaan en lichtere items bovenaan voor optimale stabiliteit.
- Vermijd overbelasting van het rek om doorbuigen of instorten te voorkomen.

### 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak het rek regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op vuil of restanten om hygiëne te waarborgen.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Rek staat niet stevig.  
Oplossing: Controleer of het rek op een vlakke ondergrond staat en pas indien nodig de positie aan.
- Probleem: Roestverschijning.  
Oplossing: Controleer of het product goed droog is na gebruik en vermijd contact met agressieve stoffen.

### 8. Afvalverwerking

- Dit product is volledig recyclebaar. Volg lokale richtlijnen voor recycling en verwijdering van roestvrij staal en andere materialen.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact met ons op:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Cubiertos y Vajilla 620mm - Modelo de Suelo BVI800 BS

## 1. Información General

El estante de cubiertos y vajilla BVI800 BS es un producto diseñado para optimizar el almacenamiento y la organización de cubiertos y vajilla en entornos comerciales como restaurantes, cafeterías y servicios de catering. Su diseño robusto y eficiente facilita el acceso y la gestión de utensilios de cocina.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Adecuado:** Este producto está diseñado para su uso en entornos comerciales. No utilizar para fines no especificados.
- **Manipulación:** Al manipular el estante, asegúrese de hacerlo con las manos secas para evitar resbalones. Utilice guantes si es necesario para proteger las manos.
- **Carga Máxima:** No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para evitar accidentes.
- **Superficie de Instalación:** Asegúrese de que la superficie donde se instalará el estante sea plana y esté libre de obstáculos.
- **Mantenimiento Regular:** Inspeccione regularmente el estante para detectar cualquier daño o desgaste. Repare o reemplace componentes defectuosos.
- **Peligro de Caída:** Asegúrese de que el estante esté correctamente instalado y asegurado para evitar caídas.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** BVI800 BS
- **Dimensiones:** 620 mm x 620 mm x 850 mm
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- **Capacidad:** Hasta 100 kg
- **Color:** Acero inoxidable
- **Tipo:** Estante de suelo
- **Uso:** Cubiertos y vajilla

## 4. Instalación y Configuración

### 1. Herramientas Necesarias:

- Destornillador
- Llave inglesa

### 2. Instrucciones de Instalación:

- Coloque el estante en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
- Si es necesario, ajuste las patas del estante para asegurar la estabilidad.
- Fije el estante al suelo utilizando el hardware de instalación recomendado (no incluido).
- Verifique que todas las conexiones estén firmes antes de utilizar el estante.

## 5. Operación

Para la operación, simplemente coloque los cubiertos y la vajilla en las bandejas designadas del estante. Asegúrese de mantener el estante organizado para un acceso fácil y rápido.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Realice una limpieza profunda semanal para mantener la higiene.
- Revise periódicamente las uniones y tornillería, apretando si es necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad:** Asegúrese de que las patas estén ajustadas y que el estante esté nivelado.
- **Ruidos durante el uso:** Verifique que todas las piezas estén bien fijadas y que no haya objetos sueltos.

## 8. Eliminación

Cuando llegue el momento de desechar el estante, siga las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. El acero inoxidable es reciclable y debe ser llevado a un centro de reciclaje adecuado.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, soporte o consultas, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU RACK À COUVERTS ET VAISSELLE 620MM MODÈLE SUR LE SOL BVI800 BS

### 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le rack à couverts et vaisselle de 620 mm modèle sur le sol BVI800 BS. Ce produit est conçu pour un usage professionnel afin d'assurer un rangement efficace de votre vaisselle et couverts.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Veuillez vous assurer que le rack est utilisé uniquement pour le rangement et la manutention des couverts et de la vaisselle.
- Chargement : Ne pas dépasser la capacité maximale. Une surcharge peut causer des dommages et nuire à la sécurité.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que le rack est installé sur une surface plane et équilibrée pour éviter tout risque de renversement.
- Manipulation : Utilisez des gants si nécessaire pour éviter les coupures lors de la mise en place de couverts pointus.
- Environnement : Ne pas exposer à des températures extrêmes ou à des conditions humides prolongées.

### 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 620 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité : Peut accueillir jusqu'à 50 couverts
- Couleur : Inox

### 4. Installation et Configuration

- Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et propre pour installer le rack.
- Montage : Si des parties sont à assembler, suivez les instructions étape par étape fournies dans l'emballage.
- Fixation : Utilisez les vis fournies pour fixer solidement le rack au sol, si nécessaire, pour plus de sécurité.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Disposez les couverts et la vaisselle dans les compartiments du rack comme indiqué.
- Assurez-vous que chaque pièce est correctement positionnée pour éviter tout glissement.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Nettoyez avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux. Évitez les abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Entretien régulier : Inspectez régulièrement le rack pour tout signe de corrosion ou de dommage et réparez rapidement si nécessaire.

### 7. Dépannage

- Problème de stabilité : Assurez-vous que le rack est correctement installé et n'est pas surchargé.
- Corrosion : Vérifiez régulièrement la peinture et les soudures, et appliquez un agent de protection si nécessaire.

### 8. Élimination

- Disposez du rack conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage. Le matériau en acier inoxydable peut être recyclé, veuillez le déposer dans un point de collecte approprié.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou problème, veuillez nous contacter à :

- Email : [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Rack per Posate e Stoviglie, Modello da Pavimento BVI800 BS (620mm)

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il modello BVI800 BS è un rack progettato per posate e stoviglie, caratterizzato da design robusto e funzionale, ideale per l'uso in ambienti professionali come ristoranti, cucine commerciali e hotel. Questo prodotto è stato creato per mantenere l'ordine e facilitare la pulizia delle posate e stoviglie.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che il rack sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare il rack oltre la sua capacità indicata.
- Non utilizzare il rack vicino a fonti di calore o fiamme libere.
- Maneggiare con cautela durante l'installazione e il riposizionamento per evitare infortuni.
- Utilizzare solamente acqua e detersivi raccomandati per la pulizia per evitare danni al materiale.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: BVI800 BS
- Dimensione: 620 mm
- Tipo: Da pavimento
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Colore: Acciaio
- Capacità: Fino a 300kg
- Utilizzo: Interno
- Compatto per una migliore gestione dello spazio.

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Rimuovere il rack dalla confezione e controllare che tutti i componenti siano inclusi.
2. Posizionare il rack in un'area designata, assicurandosi che sia su una superficie piana.
3. Se presente, assemblare le parti aggiuntive seguendo il manuale di assemblaggio.
4. Fissare eventuali accessori come cestini o ripiani seguendo le istruzioni specificate nel manuale.
5. Verificare che il rack sia stabile prima di caricarlo con posate o stoviglie.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Posizionare le posate e le stoviglie negli spazi appositi all'interno del rack.
- Assicurarsi che gli oggetti siano ben distribuiti per evitare che il rack si sbilanci.
- Utilizzare il rack come supporto per il lavaggio o la conservazione di utensili di cucina.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il rack regolarmente con un panno umido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi che possano graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente le giunture e le parti mobili per eventuali segni di usura.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il rack traballa, verificare che sia su una superficie piana e che non sia sovraccarico.
- Se le parti mobili non funzionano correttamente, controllare il montaggio e allentare eventuali giunture.
- Per problemi strutturali, contattare il servizio clienti.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il rack seguendo le normative locali in materia di rifiuti. Non gettare il prodotto nell'ambiente e preferire riciclare il materiale metallico.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o reclami, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania